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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2021

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 27,969,676$         
Current portion of restricted investments 4,720,408             
Accounts receivable, net 5,169,800             
Prepaid expenses and other 515,557                

Total Current Assets 38,375,441           

Restricted investments, long-term portion 3,299,635             
Capital assets, net 126,544,923         

 Total Assets 168,219,999         

Deferred outflow of resources:
Deferred outflow of pension liability 4,725,679             
Deferred outflow on OPEB 343,264                

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 5,068,943             

Total Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources 173,288,942$       

See Notes to Financial Statements. 8



22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2021

Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and Net Position

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 6,336,757$           
Accrued interest 731,166                
Accrued liabilities and other 13,923,952           
Accrued compensated absences 1,197,849             
Current portion of premier investment liability 100,000                
Current portion of SB84 liability 1,859,685             
Current portion of loan payable 880,212                
Current portion of bonds payable 1,435,000             

Total Current Liabilities 26,464,621           

Long-Term Liabilities
Premier investment liability, long-term portion 1,800,000             
SB84 liability, long-term portion 1,544,239             
Loan payable, long-term portion 24,913,928           
Bonds payable, long-term portion 37,436,076           
Net pension liability 31,028,963           
Net OPEB liability 4,216,111             

Total Long-Term Liabilities 100,939,317         

Total Liabilites 127,403,938         

Deferred inflow of resources:
Deferred gain on debt defeasance 215,536                
Deferred inflow of pension liability 329,902                
Deferred inflow on OPEB 745,876                

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 1,291,314             

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 40,745,619           
Restricted for debt service 6,629,266             
Unrestricted (2,781,195)            

Total Net Position 44,593,690           

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and Net Position 173,288,942$       

See Notes to Financial Statements. 9



22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Operating revenues:
Food and beverage 14,154,302$      
Concessions/carnivals 3,209,274          
Admissions 1,883,942          
Facility rentals 4,084,679          
Satellite wagering 566,570             
Parking 1,175,117          
Leases/operating agreement 10,349,155        
Sponsorships 1,135,895          
State apportionment 12,668,234        
Federal apportionment 6,990,595          
Local apportionment 32,539               
Other 745,426             

Total operating revenues 56,995,728        

Operating expenses:
Payroll and related benefits, excluding pension cost 6,905,493          
Pension cost and net pension liability adjustment (274,972)            
Food and beverage 12,474,566        
Entertainment 1,359,750          
Maintenance 4,190,553          
Facilities and related supplies 214,003             
Insurance 1,192,433          
Depreciation 6,921,071          
Professional services 1,681,168          
Marketing 88,094               
Other post-employment benefit cost and net OPEB liability adjustment (3,278,735)         
Other 931,153             

Total operating expenses 32,404,577        

Income from operations 24,591,151        

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest income 274,273             
Interest expense (2,748,681)         
Other (296,907)            

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (2,771,315)         

Change in net position 21,819,836        

Net position, beginning of year 22,773,854        

Net position, end of year 44,593,690$      

See Notes to Financial Statements. 10



22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from operations 57,154,777$      
Payments to vendors (19,276,849)       
Payments to employees (2,519,749)         

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 35,358,179        

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Purchases of capital assets (7,626,736)         
Payments on long-term debt (2,069,584)         
Interest paid on long-term debt (3,145,667)         

Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities (12,841,987)       

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments (4,708,372)         
Interest income 274,273             
Other investing expense (296,907)            

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (4,731,006)         

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 17,785,186        

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 10,184,490        

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 27,969,676$      

Reconciliation of loss from operations to net cash provided y operating activities:
Loss from operations 24,591,151$      

Adjustments to reconcile loss from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 6,921,071          
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 159,049             
Prepaid expenses and other (34,492)              
Accounts payable 2,889,363          
Accrued liabilities and other 6,073,534          
Accrued compensated absences (163,236)            
OPEB liability (3,278,735)         
Net pension liability (1,799,526)         

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 35,358,179$      

Noncash disclosure of capital and related financing activities:
Amortization of bond premium 180,376$           

See Notes to Financial Statements. 11
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Service retirement:

Vested deferred retirement:

Contributions:
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Plan description:
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Benefits provided:

Contributions: 

California state employees covered by benefit terms:

OPEB liabilities, OPEB expense and deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB: 
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Actuarial assumptions:
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THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - MISCELLANEOUS PLAN
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2015 2016 2017 2018

DAA's proportion of net pension liability 0.09858% 0.09647% 0.09486% 0.09378%
DAA's proportionate share of net pension liability 23,470,069$     27,245,770$       31,413,325$       34,264,531$       
DAA's covered-employee payroll 9,584,111         10,165,779         10,645,864         10,922,111         
DAA's proportionate share of net pension liability as a percentage
of its covered-employee payroll 244.89% 268.01% 295.08% 313.72%
Plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 74.17% 70.68% 66.81% 66.42%

(1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2015 was the first year of implementation,
therefore only seven years are shown. 
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2019 2020 2021

0.09656% 0.09940% 0.08926%
30,334,440$       33,432,199$       31,028,963$       
11,621,146         12,512,491         11,829,657         

261.03% 267.19% 262.30%
71.83% 71.34% 71.51%
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THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

SCHEDULE OF PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2015 2016 2017 2018

Actuarially Determined Contribution 2,116,483$        2,506,349$        2,662,820$        2,891,680$        
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contribution (2,125,650)        (2,516,766)        (2,673,670)        (2,902,564)        
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) (9,168)$             (10,417)$           (10,851)$           (10,884)$           

Covered Payroll 9,584,111$        10,165,779$      10,645,864$      10,922,111$      

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 22.18% 24.76% 25.11% 26.58%

Note to Schedule:

Valuation Date: June 30, 2019

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed
Asset valuation method Direct rate smoothing
Inflation 2.50%
Payroll Growth 2.75%
Projected Salary Increases Varies by Entry Age and Service

Investment Rate of Return
Retirement Age

Mortality

All other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2019 valuation were
based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from
1997 to 2015, including updates to salary increase, mortality and retirement
rates. The Experience Study report may be accessed on the CalPERS
website at www.calpers.ca.gov under Forms and Publications.
The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS' specific data.
The table includes 15 years of mortality improvements using 90 percent of
Society of Actuaries' Scale 2016. For more details on this table, please refer
to the 2017 experience study report.

7.0% Net of Pension Plan Investment and Administrative Expenses; includes
Inflation.

(1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2015 was the first year of implementation,
therefore only seven years are shown.
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2019 2020 2021

3,314,443$        3,742,147$        3,730,833$        
(6,802,127)        (3,754,675)        (4,470,722)        
(3,487,684)$       (12,528)$           (739,889)$         

11,621,146$      12,512,491$      11,829,657$      

58.53% 30.01% 37.79%
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2018 2019 2020 2021

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 13,340$           155,433$         242,067$         154,833$         
Interest on the total OPEB liability 15,744             181,065           260,895           136,394           
Actual and expected experience difference (32,828)            (87,443)            (199,071)          (325,199)          
Changes in assumptions (15,187)            4,258,083        2,428,581        (2,760,135)       
Benefit payments (10,412)            (130,860)          (207,519)          (126,960)          
Net change in total OPEB liability (29,343)            4,376,278        2,524,953        (2,921,067)       
Total OPEB liability - beginning 393,881           364,538           4,740,816        7,265,769        
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 364,538           4,740,816        7,265,769        4,344,702        

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contribution - employer 11,166             144,331           248,023           126,960           
Contribution - employees 754                  13,471             40,504             31,865             
Net investment income 93                    2,220               3,057               23,222             
Benefit payments (10,412)            (130,860)          (207,519)          (126,960)          
Administrative expense (1)                    (13)                   (45)                   (33)                   
Other miscellaneous income/expense (7)                    8,672               (7,972)              (42,826)            
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 1,593               37,821             76,048             12,228             
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 901                  2,494               40,315             116,363           
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 2,494               40,315             116,363           128,591           

Net OPEB Liability - ending (a) - (b) 362,044$         4,700,501$      7,149,406$      4,216,111$      

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 0.68% 0.85% 1.60% 2.96%

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

(1) Historical information is required only for the measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2018 was the first year of
implementation.  Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

Notes to Schedule: None

Changes in assumptions: In 2019, the mortality improvement scale was updated to the Society of Actuaries Scale MP-2019. In
December 2019, the ACA Excise Tax was repealed and removed from the actuarial assumptions.
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS - OPEB
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2018 2019 2020 2021

19,101$           225,512$         332,432$         209,124$         
(11,166)            (144,331)          (248,023)          (158,825)          

7,935$             81,181$           84,409$           50,299$           

120$                1,707$             6,510$             6,019$             

58.46% 64.00% 74.61% 75.95%

Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions:
Valuation Date
Actuarial Cost Method
Discount Rate
General Inflation
Payroll Growth
Mortality, Disability, Termination, 
Retirement
Medical Trend

Varies by age and service
2021 CalPERS Experience Study;
Mortality Improvement - Mortality projected fully generational with Scale MP-2020
Pre-Medicare - Actual rates for 2022, increasing to 7.50% in 2023, grading down to 4.50% from
2029 to 2037, and 4.25% for 2038 and later years.
Post-Medicare - Actual rates for 2022, increasing to rates ranging from 7.50% to 8.42% in 2023,
grading down to 4.50% from 2031 to 2037, and 4.25% for 2038 and later years.
Dental - 0.00% for 2022, 2.00% for 2023, 3.00% for 2024, 4.00% for 2025, and 4.25% for 2026
and later years.

(1) Historical information is required only for the measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2018 was the first year of
implementation.  Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

June 30, 2021
Entry Age Normal
6.00%
2.30%

Actuarially Determined Contribution
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contributions
Contribution Deficiency (Excess)

Expected return on assets

Percentage of ADC made by employer
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2021

DAA RTA RTLC Eliminations Total
Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $    27,969,676  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $    27,969,676 
Current portion of restricted investments                        -          4,720,408                        - -                       4,720,408        
Accounts receivable, net          5,169,800               25,214             698,955 (724,169)          5,169,800        
Prepaid expenses and other             507,833                 7,724                        - -                       515,557           

Total Current Assets 33,647,309      4,753,346        698,955           (724,169)          38,375,441      

Property, Equipment & Improvements
Restricted investments, long-term portion                        -          3,299,635                        - -                       3,299,635        
Capital assets, net        50,161,449        76,383,474                        - -                       126,544,923    

 Total Assets 83,808,758      84,436,455      698,955           (724,169)          168,219,999    

Deferred outflow of resources:
Deferred outflow of pension liability          4,725,679                        -                        - -                       4,725,679        
Deferred OPEB             343,264                        -                        - -                       343,264           

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 5,068,943        -                       -                       -                       5,068,943        

Total Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources  $    88,877,701  $    84,436,455  $         698,955  $       (724,169)  $  173,288,942 

Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and Net Position

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $      7,060,926  $                    -  $                    -  $       (724,169)  $      6,336,757 
Accrued interest             261,309             469,857                        - -                       731,166           
Accrued liabilities and other        13,735,703             188,249                        - -                       13,923,952      
Accrued compensated absences          1,197,849                        -                        - -                       1,197,849        
Current portion of premier investment liability             100,000                        -                        - -                       100,000           
Current portion of SB84 liability          1,859,685                        -                        - -                       1,859,685        
Current portion of loan payable             880,212                        -                        - -                       880,212           
Current portion of bonds payable                        -          1,435,000                        - -                       1,435,000        

Total Current Liabilities 25,095,684      2,093,106        -                       (724,169)          26,464,621      

Long-Term Liabilities
Premier investment liability, long-term portion          1,800,000                        -                        - -                       1,800,000        
SB84 liability, long-term portion          1,544,239                        -                        - -                       1,544,239        
Loan payable, long-term portion        24,913,928                        -                        - -                       24,913,928      
Bonds payable, long-term portion                        -        37,436,076                        - -                       37,436,076      
Net pension liability        31,028,963                        -                        - -                       31,028,963      
Net OPEB liability          4,216,111                        -                        - -                       4,216,111        

Total Long-Term Liabilities 63,503,241      37,436,076      -                       -                       100,939,317    

88,598,925      39,529,182      -                       (724,169)          127,403,938    

Deferred inflow of resources:
Deferred gain on debt defeasance                        -             215,536                        - -                       215,536           
Deferred inflow of pension liability             329,902                        -                        - -                       329,902           
Deferred inflow on OPEB             745,876                        -                        - -                       745,876           

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 1,075,778        215,536           -                       -                       1,291,314        

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets          5,972,165        34,773,454                        - -                       40,745,619      
Restricted for debt service                        -          6,629,266                        - -                       6,629,266        
Unrestricted        20,862,921        (5,671,306)               (1,045) -                       15,190,570      

Total Net Position 26,835,086      35,731,414      (1,045)              -                       62,565,455      

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and    Net Position  $  116,509,789  $    75,476,132  $           (1,045)  $       (724,169)  $  191,260,707 

See Notes to Financial Statements. 44



22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

DAA RTA RTLC Eliminations Total
Operating revenues:

Food and beverage  $     14,154,302  $                      -  $                      - -$                      14,154,302$      
Concessions/carnivals           3,209,274                          -                          - -                        3,209,274          
Admissions           1,883,942                          -                          - -                        1,883,942          
Facility rentals           4,084,679                          -                          - -                        4,084,679          
Satellite wagering              566,570                          -                          - -                        566,570             
Parking           1,175,117                          -                          - -                        1,175,117          
Leases/operating agreement           3,049,155           7,300,000                          - -                        10,349,155        
Sponsorships           1,135,895                          -                          - -                        1,135,895          
State apportionment         12,668,234                          -                          - -                        12,668,234        
Federal apportionment           6,990,595                          -                          - -                        6,990,595          
Local apportionment                32,539                          -                          - -                        32,539               
Other              745,426                          -                          - -                        745,426             

Total operating revenues 49,695,728        7,300,000          -                        -                        56,995,728        

Operating expenses:
Payroll and related benefits, excluding pension cost           6,905,493                          -                          - -                        6,905,493          
Pension cost             (274,972)                          -                          - -                        (274,972)            
Food and beverage         12,474,566                          -                          - -                        12,474,566        
Entertainment           1,359,750                          -                          - -                        1,359,750          
Maintenance           4,181,309                  9,244                          - -                        4,190,553          
Facilities and related supplies              214,003                          -                          - -                        214,003             
Insurance           1,192,433                          -                          - -                        1,192,433          
Depreciation           1,410,245           5,510,826                          - -                        6,921,071          
Professional services           1,666,658                13,465                  1,045 -                        1,681,168          
Marketing                88,094                          -                          - -                        88,094               
Other post-employment benefit cost          (3,278,735)                          -                          - -                        (3,278,735)         
Other              931,153                          -                          - -                        931,153             

Total operating expenses 26,869,997        5,533,535          1,045                 -                        32,404,577        

Income (loss) from operations 22,825,731        1,766,465          (1,045)                -                        24,591,151        

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest income                34,792              239,481                          - -                        274,273             
Interest expense             (845,681)          (1,903,000)                          - -                        (2,748,681)         
Other             (296,907)                          -                          - -                        (296,907)            

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (1,107,796)         (1,663,519)         -                        -                        (2,771,315)         

Income (loss) before transfers 21,717,935        102,946             (1,045)                -                        21,819,836        

Transfers in                          -              855,014                          - (855,014)            -                        
Transfer out             (855,014)                          -                          - 855,014             -                        

Change in net position 20,862,921        957,960             (1,045)                -                        21,819,836        

Net position, beginning of year (21,659,923)       43,733,777        700,000             -                        22,773,854        

Net position, end of year (797,002)$          44,691,737$      698,955$           -$                      44,593,690$      

See Notes to Financial Statements. 45




